
UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 0 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

March 7, 1986 

Docket No. 50-220 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 
Attn: Mr. C. V. Manqan 

Senior Vice President 
c/o Miss Catherine R. Seibert 
300 Erie Boulevard West 
Syracuse, New York 13202 

Dear Mr. Manaan: 

SUBJECT: YARWAY WATER LEVEL TRANSMITTER OUT OF SERVICE 

Re: Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1 

The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 79 to Facility Operatinq 
License No. DPR-63 for the Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1.  
This amendment is in response to your application dated January 15, 1986, as 
supplemented March 3, 1986.  

This amendment authorizes changes to Technical Specification Sections 3.6.2 
and 4.6.2 to allow Yarway water level column No. I? to be out of service 
during the Spring 1986 refueling outage. As you applied for, this is a 
one-time-only change requested to facilitate replacement of the emergency 
condenser piping, which is applicable only during the 1986 refueling 
outage. In addition this one time exception will be continqent upon the 
control room operators receiving special instructions with regard to their 
role in monitoring reactor vessel water level and takinq appropriate manual 
actions required in response to vessel level changes.  

The staff reviewed the circumstances associated with your request and 
concluded that this chanae was needed to avoid extension of the 1986 
refueling outage, and a delay in the restart of Nine Mile 1 from the outage.  
The staff also concluded that you provided a sufficient basis for findina 
that the situation could not have been avoided by prior application.  
Therefore, in accordance with 10 CPR 50.91(a)(5), a valid emernencv 
existed.  

6603130196 860 
PDR ADOCK 05000220 
P PDR



- 2 

A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of Issuance 
will be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Reqister notices.  

Sincerely, 

OfRIOI"AL UIMD BY

John A. Zwolinski, Director 
BWR Project Directorate #1 
Division of BWR Licensing

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 79 to 

License No. DPR-63 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page

DISTRIBUTION 
Docket File 
NRC PDR 
Local PDR 
RWD#1 Rdq 
RBernero

DBL: PD#1 
CJamerso 
3 / /,B(O

CJamerson 
JKelly 
OELD 
LJHarmon 
ELJordan

DBL:PD#1 X 
JKel l y: tm 
3/ 1/ %

BGrimes 
TBarnhart (4) 
WJones 
DVassallo 
ACRS (10)

OPA 
RDiggs (W/TAC) 
JPartlow 
HLi

OELD D 
f~r••.,vZwoli n sk i 
51G~~ I -5 1,96



A copy of our related Safety Evaluation is also enclosed. The Notice of Issuance 
will be included in the Commission's biweekly Federal Reqister notices.  

Sincrel 

John A. Zwolinski, Director 
BWR ooject Directorate #1 
Division of BWR Licensing 

Enclosures: 
1. Amendment No. 79 to 

License No. DPR-63 
2. Safety Evaluation 

cc w/enclosures: 
See next page



Mr. C. V. Mangan Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation Unit No. 1 

cc: 
Troy B. Conner, Jr., Esquire 
Conner & Wetterhahn 
Suite 1050 
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W.  
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Frank R. Church, Supervisor 
Town of Scriba 
R. D. #2 
Oswego, New York 13126 

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 
ATTN: Mr. Thomas Perkins 

Plant Superintendent 
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station 
Post Office Box 32 
Lycoming, New York 13093 

Resident Inspector 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Post Office Box 126 
Lycoming, New York 13093 

John W. Keib, Esquire 
Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 
300 Erie Boulevard West 
Syracuse, New York 13202 

Regional Administrator, Region I 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
631 Park Avenue 
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406 

Mr. Jay Dunkleberger 
Division of Policy Analysis 

and Planning 
New York State Energy Office 
Agency Building 2 
Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York 12223



.UNITED STATES 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 50-2?0 

NINE MJLE POINT NU1CLEAR STATION, UNIT Nn. I 

AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 

Amendment No. 79 

License No. DPR-63 

1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that: 

A. The application for amendment by Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation 
(the licensee) dated January 15, 1986, as supplemented March 3, 
1986, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic 
Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act) and the Commission's rules 
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the 
provisions of the Act, and the rules and requlations of the 
Commission; 

C. There is reasonable assurance (i) that the activities authorized 
by this amendment can be conducted without endanaerinq the health 
and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations; 

D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety nf the 
Dublic; and 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 
of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirpments 
have been satisfied.  

2. Accordinqly, the license is amended by chanqes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, 
and paragraph ?.C.(2) of Facility Operating License No. DPR-63 is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

8603130199 a60307 
PDR ADOCK 0500020 p PDR



-2-

2. Accordingly, the license is amended by chanqes to the Technical 
Specifications as indicated in the attachment to this license 
amendment and Paraqraph ?.C.(2) of Facility Operating License Nn.  
fPR-63 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

(?) Technical Specification 

The Technical Specifications contained in Appendices A and R, as 
revised through Amendment No. 79, are hereby incoroorated in the 
license. The licensee shall operate the facility in accordance 
with the Technical Specifications.  

3. This license amendment is effective as of its date of is uance.  

FOR TS I-(R.GU TO COMMISSION 

John . Zwolinski, Director 
BWR Pr ject Directorate #1 
Division of BWR Licensing 

Attachment: 
Changes to the Technical 

Specifications

Date of Issuance: March 7, 1986.



ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 79 

FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-63 

DOCKET NO. 50-220 

Revise Appendix A Technical Specifications by removing the pages identified 
below and inserting the attached pages. The revised pages are identified by 
the captioned amendment number and contain marginal lines indicating the 
area of change.  

REMOVE INSERT 

191 191 

196 196 

208 208

210 210



TABLE 3.6.2a 

INSTRUMENTATION THAT INITIATES SCRAM

Limitinq Condition for Operation

Minimum No.  
of Tripped or 

Operable 
Trip Systems

Minimum No. of 
Operable Instrument 

Channels Per 
Operable 

Trip System Set Point

Reactor Mode Switch 
Position in Which 
Function Must Be 

Operable

0 

4J
V-

4 

•1)

04

::j 4J ý4 

4J 
Wr

(1) Manual Scram

(2) High Reactor Pressure 

(3) High Drywell Pressure 

(4) Low Reactor Water Level 

(5) High Water Level Scram 
Discharge Volume

2 

2 

2 

2 

2

I

2 

2

2(m)

2

1080 psig 

3.5 psig 

53 inches 
(Indicator Scale)

< 45 gal.

x x x

x x x 

x (a) (a) 

x x x

(b) x x

191
Amendment No. M ,79

Parameter

(



NOTES FOR TABLES 3.6.2a and 4.6.2a 

(a) May be bypassed when necessary for containment inerting.  

(b) May be bypassed in the refuel and shutdown positions of the reactor mode switch with a keylock switch.  

(c) May be bypassed in the refuel and startup positions of the reactor mode switch when reactor pressure is 
less than 600 psi.  

(d) No more than one of the four IRM inputs to each trip system shall be bypassed.  

(e) No more than two C or D level LPRM inputs to an APRM shall be bypassed and only four LPRM inputs to an' 
APRM shall be bypassed in order for the APRM to be considered operable. No more than one of the four 
APRM inputs to each trip system shall be bypassed provided that the APRM in the other instrument channel( 
in the same core quadrant is not bypassed. A Travelling In-Core Probe (TIP) chamber may be used as a 
substitute APRM input if the TIP is positioned in close proximity to the failed LPRM it is replacing.  

(f) Calibrate prior to starting and normal shutdown and thereafter check once per shift and test once per 

week until no longer required.  

(g) IRM's are bypassed when APRM's are onscale. APRM downscale is bypassed wheq IRM's are onscale.  

(h) Each of the four isolation valves has two limit switches. Each limit switch provides input to one of 
two instrument channels in a single trip system.  

(I) May be bypassed when reactor power level is below 45%.  

(J) Trip upon loss of oil pressure to the acceleration relay.  

(W) May be bypassed when placing the reactor mode switch in the SHUTDOWN position and all control rods are 
fully inserted.  

(1) Only the trip circuit will be calibrated and tested at the frequencies specified in Table 4.6.2a, the 
primary sensor will be calibrated and tested once per operating cycle.  

(m) One instrument channel in each trip system may be bypassed in the cold shutdown and refuel conditions 
during the Spring 1986 refueling outage to perform the emergency condenser piping replacement.  

Amendment No. 37, 79 196



TABLE 3.6.2d 

INSTRUMENTATION THAT INITIATES CORE SPRAY(e)

Limiting Condition for Operation

Minimum No.  
of Tripped or 

Operable 
Trip SystemsParameter

Mininum No. of 
Operable Instrument 

Channels Per 
Operable 

Trip System Setpoint

Reactor Mode Switch 
Position in Which 
Function Must Be 

Operable

0.  

o) 4
U,

0CL n• 

4-) S_

START CORE 
SPRAY PUMPS

(1) High Drywell 
Pressure 

(2) Low-Low Reactor 
Water Level

OPEN CORE SPRAY 
DISCHARGE VALVES 

(3) Reactor Pressure 
and either (1) 
or (2) above.

2

2

2

2

2 (f)

2

< 3.5 psig 

> 5 inches 
(Indicator Scale)

> 365 pslg

(d) x (a) (a) 

(b) x x x

x x x X

208
Amendment No. 14, 37, 79

(



NOTES FOR TABLES 3.6.2d AND 4.6.2d 

(a) May be bypassed when necessary for containment inerting.  

(b) May be bypassed when necessary for performing major maintenance as specified in Specification 2.1.I.e.  

(c) Only the trip circuit will be calibrated and tested at the frequencies specified in Table 4.6.2d, the 

primary sensor will be calibrated and tested once per operating cycle.  

(d) May be bypassed when necessary for integrated leak rate testing.  

(e) The instrumentation that initiates the Core Spray System is not required to be operable, if there is no 

fuel in the reactor vessel.  

(f) One instrument channel in each trip system may be bypassed in the cold shutdown and refuel conditions 

during the Spring 1986 refueling outage to perform the emergency condenser piping replacement.

210Amendment No. U4, P7, 79



0 .UNITED STATES 
0• NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555 

SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 

SUPPORTING AMENDMENT NO. 79 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE DPP-63 

NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER CORPORATION 

NINE MILE POINT UNIT 1 

DOCKET NO. 50-220 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Ry apDlication dated January 15, 1986, as clarified February 28, and as 
supplemented March 3, 1986, Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation (the licensee) 
requested an amendment to the Technical Specifications for Facility Operating 
License No. DPR-63 for Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1. The 
amendment would add notes for Tables 3.6.2a, 4.6.2a, 3.6.2d, and 4.6.?d which 
would allow one reactor water level instrument channel in each trip system to 
be bypassed in the cold shutdown and refuel conditions during the Sprinq 1986 
refueling outage to modify the emergency condenser piping.  

2.0 EVALUATION 

During this refueling outage, the licensee intends to replace the emergency 
condenser pipina from the reactor vessel to the isolation valves. However, 
the instrument line for Yarway water level column No. 12 (for reactor water 
level measurement) passes directly over the top of the piping for emergency 
condenser loop No. 11. In order to replace this section of the piping for 
emergency condenser loop No. 11, it requires cutting and capping the 
instrument line.  

The reactor water level instrument channels are required to be operational 
in the shutdown and refuel modes of operation under the current Technical 
Specification requirements. The low-low reactor water level siqnals initiate 
the core spray system while the low reactor water level sianals initiate 
reactor scram.  

The logic to initiate the core spray function is based on low-low reactor 
water level or high drywell pressure. Durina the refuel mode of operation, 
only the low-low reactor water level signals could initiate the actuation 
logic. There are four level instrument channels relating to the core spray 
actuation logic, two channels per triD system. The siqnals are used in a 
one-out-of-two taken twice logic for starting core spray pumps. Temporary 
cutting and capoing of the instrument line will affect two instrument 
channels, one in each trip system. The licensee proposed that one instrument 
channel in each trip system may be bypassed in the cold shutdown and refuel 
conditions during this refueling outaqe. The core spray automatic actuation 
logic on low-low reactor water level will be changed from a one-out-of-two 
taken twice to a one-out-of-one taken twice. Technical Specification Table 
3.6.2d and notes for Tables 3.6.2d and 4.6.2d will indicate this one time 
exception.  

8603130204 860307 
PDR ADOCK 05000220 
p PDR



-2-

The reactor water level signals are an input to the scram logic. The 
capability to scram is required even in the refuel mode of operation because 
an individual control rod may be withdrawn one at a time in the refuel 
condition. The licensee proposed that one instrument channel in each trip 
system may be bypassed in the cold shutdown and refuel conditions durino the 
refueling outage.  

The scram initiation logic on low reactor water level will be chanqed from 
a one-out-of-two taken twice to a one-out-of-one taken twice. Technical 
Specification table 3.6.2a and notes for tables 3.6.?a and 4.6.2a will 
indicate this one time exception.  

During the outage the reactor core will be off-loaded to the spent fuel pool.  
Decay heat removal will he accomplished by the spent fuel pool coolinq system.  
The majority of time the reactor water level instruments are bypassed will be 
with the plant in this configuration. During periods of core off-loadina and 
reloading, the reactor coolant is at or near ambient temperature. The reactor 
cavity is filled with refueling water. The water level is much higher than 
the level during other modes of operation.  

There are several annunciators at the control room panel and at the computer 
console to alert the operator on reactor water level. The core spray pumps 
and a scram can be manually initiated by the operator from the control room.  

The staff has reviewed the above information which is based on the licensee's 
submittal dated January 15, 1986 and a subsequent telephone conference held 
on February 28, 1986. The staff finds that the licensee's request for one 
time exception from this technical specification is acceptable. The decision 
is based on the followina: 

1. The water level in the reactor cavity during the refuel mode is much 
higher than during other modes of operation. The needs for core spray 
action or a scram due to low reactor water level is very unlikely.  

2. During this refueling outage, the decay heat in the reactor will be low 
because the majority of time the fuel is off-loaded to the spent fuel 
pool.  

In addition this one time exception will be contingent upon the control room 
operators receivina special instructions with recard to their role in 
monitoring reactor vessel water level and takinq appropriate manual actions 
required in response to vessel level chanaes.  

3.0 EMERGENCY CIPCUMSTANCES 

The licensee will shut down Nine Mile Point 1 on March 8, 1986 to begin the 
Cycle 9 refueling outage. On February 4, 1986 the licensee informed the 
staff by telephone conversation of the need for issuance of the amendment 
by March 14, 1986. The staff noticed receipt of the application in the 
Federal Register on February i?, 1986 (51 FR 5285) and provided a 30 day 
opportunity for comment and for hearing requests. In subsequent conversations 
and submittal dated March 3, 1986, the licensee informed the staff of the need 

to issue the amendment on March 8, 1986 in order to avoid a delay in the 
scheduled restart from Cycle 9. The date of March 14, 1986, was based on the



-3-

licensee's intent to freeze the instrument line in order to cut and cap it 
to facilitate replacement of the emergency condenser pipinq. But because 
the interface between the instrument line and the emergency coolinq system 
piping is within approximately 10 feet of where the line connects to the 
reactor vessel, there is insufficient space to freeze the instrument line 
in order to cut and cap it as originally intended. Therefore, if the 
technical specification change is not approved at the beginning of the 
refueling outage, March 8, 1986, so that the instrument line can be cut at 
this time, it will be necessary to discontinue refueling activities until it 
is approved, making the refueling floor activities a critical path and thus 
extending the outace.  

The staff has reviewed the circumstances associated with the licensee's 
request and agrees that the station could not begin needed modifications 
at the beqinning of the outage, thereby extending the refuelino outage.  
The requested amendment is, therefore, needed to avoid a delay in the 
scheduled restart of Nine Mile Point 1 and thus constitutes a valid emerqency 
situation. The staff has also concluded that the licensee has provided a 
sufficient basis for finding that the emerqency situation could not have 
been avoided by prior application. Therefore, in accordance with 10 CFR 
50.91(a)(5), a valid emergency existed.  

3.1 No Significant Hazards Consideration Determination 

The Commission's regulations in 10 CFR 50.9? provide that the Commission 
may make a final determination that a license amendment involves no 
significant hazards considerations if operation of the facility in 
accordance with the amendment would not: 

(1) Involve a significant increase in the probability or consequences of 
an accident previously evaluated; or 

(2) Create the possibility of a new or different kind of accident from any 
accident previously evaluated; or 

(3) Involve a significant reduction in a margin of safety.  

The information in Section 2.0 above provides the basis for evaluatina this 
license amendment against these criteria. Since the requested operational 
mode is acceptable and the plant operating conditions, the physical status 
of the plant, and dose consequences of potential accidents are the same as 
without the requested change, the staff concludes that: 

(1) The proposed amendment will not involve a significant increase in the 
probability or consequences of an accident previously evaluated.  
The proposed technical specification amendment would authorize 
bypassing of selected reactor water level instrumentation in order to 
cut and cap their associated water level column. The cutting and capping 
of the water level column is necessary in order to facilitate replacement 
of Emeraency Condenser Steam Supply line piping. Due to the close 
proximity of the water column to the emergency condenser steam supply



-4-

line piping, the replacement piping modification would be more difficult 
to achieve without cutting and capping the water level transmitter line.  
Cutting and capping of the water level column will result in loss of 
several of the reactor water level signals used to initiate reactor 
scrams and core spray operation. These water level sianals are currently 
required to be available in the refueling mode for reactor scram and core 
spray function and in the shutdown mode for core spray initiation.  
Normally two water columns are in service with water level transmitters 
from each trip system connected to it. Four low-reactor water level 
instrument channels for reactor scram and four low-low reactor water 
level instrument channels for core spray initiation are normally 
available. The instrument channels are arranged such that the initiating 
logic is one-out-of-two taken twice. Removal of the two water columns 
will result in a reduction of the initiating logic to one-out-of-one 
taken twice for each of the parameters being monitored. Automatic 
initiation of reactor scram and core spray operation would still be 
available from the remaining water column and associated instrument 
channels.  

in addition manual initial of reactor scram and/or core spray operation 
would also be available to the control room operator. Reactor water 
level indication is available in the control room to alert the operator 
of any abnormal reactor water level situation in order to initiate 
corrective action.  

Since reactor scram and core spray operation can be automatically 
initiated by the redundant water level column and associated instrument 
channels or manually initiated by the control room operator in the event 
of decreased water level in the reactor vessel, the proposed amendment 
will not increase the probability or consequences of an accident 
previously evaluated.  

(2) The proposed amendment in accordance with the operation of Nine Mile 
Point Unit 1 will not increase the possibility of a new or different 
kind of accident from any accident previously evaluated. The proposed 
amendment will allow taking one of the Yarway water level columns out 
of service by cutting and capping the instrument line. Therefore, the 
proposal will not create the possibility of a new or different kind of 
accident from any accident previously evaluated.  

(3) The proposed amendment in accordance with the operation of Nine Mile 
Point Unit 1 will not involve a significant reduction in the margin of 
safety. While there is some reduction in the margin of safety as the 
tripping logic for the initiation of core spray is being reduced from 
a one-out-of-two taken twice to a one-out-of-one taken twice, it is 
not considered to be a significant reduction in the margin of safetv.  
This will occur only during cold shutdown/refuel conditions-when the 
reactor coolant is at or near ambient temperature. Therefore, the



- 5-

probability of both operable water level transmitters not accurately 
indicatino a water level drop is extremely unlikely (i.e., there 
will not be any sensina line flashino due to high pressure and 
temperature). In addition, the core spray pumps and a scram can be 
manually initiated from the control room. Therefore, the proposed 
amendment will not involve a significant reduction in a margin of 
safety.  

As determined by the analysis above, this proposed amendment involves 
no significant hazards considerations.  

3.2 State Consultation 

Consultation was held with the State of New York by telephone on March 4, 
1986. The State expressed no concern either from the standpoint of safety 
or of no significant hazards consideration determination, in view of the 
interim nature of the amendment and the compensatory measures.  

4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 

This amendment involves a change to a requirement with respect to the 
installation or use of a facility component located within the restricted 
area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20. The staff has determined that the 
amendment involves no significant increase in the amounts, and no significant 
chanqe in the types, of any effluents that may be released offsite and that 
there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational 
radiation exposure. The Commission has previously issued a proposed findina 
that this amendment involves no significant hazards consideration and there 
has been no public comment on such finding. Accordingly, this amendment 
meets the eligibility criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CPR 
51.22(c)(9). Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b) no environmental impact statement 
nor environmental assessment need be prepared in connection with the issuance 
of this amendment.  

5.0 CONCLUSION 

The staff has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above that: 
(1) the amendment does not (a) significantly increase the probability or 
consequences of an accident previously evaluated, (b) increase the possibility 
of a new or different kind of accident from any previously evaluated or 
(c) significantly reduce a safety margin and, therefore, the amendment does 
not involve significant hazards consideration; (2) there is reasonable 
assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered 
by operation in the proposed manner; and (3) such activities will be 
conducted in compliance with the Commission's reaulations and the issuance 
of the amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and the security 
or to the health and safety of the public.  

Principal Contributor: H. Li, J. Kelly.

Dated: March 7, 1986.


